



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

|                                   |   |                                |
|-----------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| STATE OF DELAWARE, <i>ex rel.</i> | ) |                                |
| KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney       | ) |                                |
| General of the State of Delaware, | ) |                                |
|                                   | ) |                                |
| Plaintiff Below/                  | ) | No. 279, 2022                  |
| Appellant,                        | ) |                                |
|                                   | ) |                                |
| v.                                | ) | On Appeal from the Superior    |
|                                   | ) | Court of The State of Delaware |
|                                   | ) | C.A. No. N21C-09-179 (MMJ)     |
| MONSANTO COMPANY,                 | ) | CCLD                           |
| SOLUTIA INC., and                 | ) |                                |
| PHARMACIA LLC,                    | ) |                                |
|                                   | ) |                                |
| Defendants Below/                 | ) |                                |
| Appellees.                        | ) |                                |

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

**WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP**

**OF COUNSEL:**

**SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.**  
**Thomas M. Goutman** (*pro hac vice*)  
**David S. Haase** (*pro hac vice*)  
**Kim Kocher** (*pro hac vice*)  
2001 Market St. Suite 3000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 575-3138

/s/ Christian J. Singewald  
**Christian J. Singewald (#3542)**  
**Timothy S. Martin (#4578)**  
**Daryll Hawthorne-Searight (#6520)**  
Courthouse Square  
600 N. King Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-0424  
singewaldc@whiteandwilliams.com  
martint@whiteandwilliams.com  
hawthorned@whiteandwilliams.com  
*Counsel for Appellees, Monsanto  
Company, Solutia Inc., and Pharmacia  
LLC*

Dated: November 7, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....   | 1              |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 4              |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5              |
| A.    The History of PCBs .....  | 5              |
| B.    The Alleged Effects of PCBs in Delaware.....   | 8              |
| C.    The Alleged Source of PCBs in Delaware.....  | 9              |
| D.    The State’s Claims.....  | 11             |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13             |
| I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE<br>STATE’S UNPRECEDENTED PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM FOR<br>THE SALE OF A LAWFUL PRODUCT ..... | 13             |
| A.    Question Presented.....  | 13             |
| B.    Scope of Review.....   | 13             |
| C.    Merits of Argument.....  | 14             |
| 1.    Public Nuisance Is Not Actionable for the Sale of a<br>Product Under Delaware Law.....   | 14             |
| 2.    Majority of Appellate Courts Nationwide Rejects<br>Nuisance Liability for the Sale of a Product.....                               | 17             |
| 3.    Pharmacia Undisputedly Lacked Control of Its PCBs<br>after the Point of Sale.....  | 22             |
| 4.    The Expansion of the Public Nuisance Tort to Products Is<br>Inapt to Cure Downstream Harms .....                                   | 23             |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE FAILED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO STATE A TRESPASS CLAIM.....            | 26 |
| A.   | Question Presented.....   | 26 |
| B.   | Scope of Review.....  | 26 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....   | 26 |
| 1.   | The State Lacks Standing to Sue for Trespass.....   | 27 |
| 2.   | Trespass Does Not Lie for the Sale of a Lawful Product .....  | 31 |
| III. | THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE FAILED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO STATE AN UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM ..... | 35 |
| A.   | Question Presented.....   | 35 |
| B.   | Scope of Review.....  | 35 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....   | 35 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 38 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Alexander v. Evraz Claymont Steel Holdings Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 8169799 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2013).....                                      | 16             |
| <i>Artesian Water Co. v. Government of New Castle County</i> ,<br>1983 WL 17986 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 1983) .....                                     | 16             |
| <i>Burris v. Cross</i> ,<br>583 A.2d 1364 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....   | 33             |
| <i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> ,<br>367 Or. 143, 475 P.3d 68 (Or. 2020).....  | 29             |
| <i>City of Bloomington, Ind. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> ,<br>891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989) .....  | passim         |
| <i>City of Manchester v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> ,<br>637 F. Supp. 646,656 (D.R.I. 1986) .....   | 32             |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> ,<br>126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir.<br>2002) ..... | 18             |
| <i>City of Spokane v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 6275164 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2016) .....  | 19             |
| <i>City of Wyoming v. Procter and Gamble Co.</i> ,<br>210 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D. Minn. 2016).....   | 17             |
| <i>Clark v. United States</i> ,<br>109 F. Supp. 213,220 (D. Or. 1952), <i>aff’d</i> , 218 F.2d 446 (9th Cir.<br>1954) .....                       | 32             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Monsanto</i> ,<br>2021 WL 6139209 (Pa. Cmwltth. Dec. 30, 2021).....  | 19             |
| <i>Dayton v. Collison</i> ,<br>2020 WL 3412701 (Del. Super. Ct. June 22, 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 250 A.3d<br>763 (Del. 2021).....                   | 32, 33         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Del.-Chapel Assocs. v. Conectiv,</i><br>No. 19498-VCL, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 50 (Ch. May 5, 2008) .....                                      | 27     |
| <i>Evans v. Genentech, Inc.,</i><br>2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 27 (Del. Super. Jan. 23, 2015).....  | 5      |
| <i>Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson,</i><br>504 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1986) .....   | 25     |
| <i>Grace v. Morgan,</i><br>2004 WL 26858 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 6, 2004) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Hampton v. N. Carolina Pulp Co.,</i><br>27 S.E.2d 538 (N.C. 1943).....   | 17     |
| <i>Home Ins. Co. v. Honaker,</i><br>480 A.2d 652 (Del. 1984) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois,</i><br>146 U.S. 387 (1892).....  | 28     |
| <i>In re Lead Paint Litig.,</i><br>191 N.J. 405, 924 A.2d 484 (2007) .....  | 15, 18 |
| <i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i><br>2014 WL 840955 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2014).....                                   | 29     |
| <i>Intermec IP Corp. v. TransCore, LP,</i><br>2021 WL 3620435 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2021).....  | 37     |
| <i>Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Comdisco, Inc.,</i><br>C.A. No. 91-C-07-199, 1991 Del. Super. LEXIS 453 (Del. Super.<br>Ct. Dec. 4, 1991) ..... | 7      |
| <i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.,</i><br>2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 534 (Del. Super. Jul. 30, 2021) .....                                       | 5      |
| <i>KnighTek, LLC v. Jive Commc’ns, Inc.,</i><br>225 A.3d 343 (Del. 2020) .....  | 5, 13  |
| <i>Lechliter v. Del. Dep’t Nat’l Resources,</i><br>2015 WL 9591587 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2015).....  | 16     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 1529014 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2020) .....              | 19         |
| <i>Morrison v. Berry</i> ,<br>191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018) .....  | 5          |
| <i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> ,<br>991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....  | 37         |
| <i>New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prat. v. Hess Corp.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 1683180 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 7, 2020)..... | 28         |
| <i>New Mexico v. General Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006) .....  | 29         |
| <i>Oregon v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-00540 (Or. Cir. Ct. Jan. 9, 2019).....                                       | 19         |
| <i>Parks Hiway Enterprises, LLC v. CEM Leasing, Inc.</i> ,<br>995 P.2d 657,664 (Alaska 2000) .....                        | 31, 33     |
| <i>Patton v. Simone</i> ,<br>1992 WL 398478 (Del. Super. 1992) .....  | 15         |
| <i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Sagamore Coal Co.</i> ,<br>126 A. 386 (Pa. 1924).....   | 17         |
| <i>People v. Truckee Lumber Co.</i> ,<br>48 P. 374 (Cal. 1897) .....  | 16         |
| <i>People ex re. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>761 N.Y.S. 2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....           | 18, 24, 25 |
| <i>Peterson v. King Cnty.</i> ,<br>45 Wash. 2d 860, 278 P.2d 774 (1954) .....   | 16         |
| <i>Pilots’ Ass’n for Bay &amp; River Delaware v. Lynch</i> ,<br>1992 WL 390697 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 1992).....       | 27         |
| <i>Robinson v. Oakwood Vill., LLC</i> ,<br>2017 WL 1548549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2017).....                                  | 27, 31, 33 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sills v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corporation</i> ,<br>2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2000).....                            | passim         |
| <i>State ex rel. Bove v. Hill</i> ,<br>39 Del. Ch. 511, 167 A.2d 738 (1961) .....   | 16             |
| <i>State ex rel. Buckson v. Sposato</i> ,<br>43 Del. Ch. 443, 235 A.2d 841 (1967) .....   | 16             |
| <i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> ,<br>2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019) .....                        | passim         |
| <i>State ex rel. Wear v. Springfield Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>204 S.W. 942 (Mo. Ct. App. 1918) .....                            | 17             |
| <i>State of Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> ,<br>406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....   | 29, 32         |
| <i>State of New Hampshire v. 3M Company</i> ,<br>2020 N.H. Super. LEXIS 29 (N.H. Super. Ct. June 25, 2020).....                     | 29             |
| <i>State of Oklahoma v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> ,<br>499 P.3d 719 (Ok. 2021).....   | passim         |
| <i>State of Rhode Island v. Lead Industries, Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....                                     | 17, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Tioga Public School Dist. No. 15 of Williams County, State of ND. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> ,<br>984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... | 18, 24         |
| <i>Totta v. CCSB Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 245 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2021).....  | 5              |
| <i>Town of Hooksett Sch. Dist. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>617 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.H. 1984).....                                 | 31             |
| <i>Town of Westport v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 1321466 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2015) .....   | 31             |
| <i>Town of Westport v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>877 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2017).....   | 6              |

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Est. of Malkin*,  
278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022) .....35

*Williams v. Manning*,  
2009 WL 960670 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2009).....8

**STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

40 C.F.R. § 761 *et seq.*.....7

41 Fed. Reg. 14134-36.....7

43 Fed. Reg. 7150-7164 .....7

44 Fed. Reg. 31514 .....7

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and  
Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.*.....8

Delaware Hazardous Substance Cleanup Act, 7 Del. C. § 9101 *et seq.*.....8
